Petition No. 54 of 2017

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

In the matter of :

In the matter of:

Present:

GVK Power
Limited:

PSPCL:

ORDER

Petition No. 54 of 2017
Date of Hearing: 06.11.2019
Date of Order: 08.11.2019

Petition for determination of Tariff under Sections 62 and 86 of
the Electricity Act, 2003 read with (a) Punjab State Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005; (b) the Central
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2014; and (c) Amended
and Restated Power Purchase Agreement dated 26.05.2009
executed between Petitioner (Goindwal Sahib) Limited and
Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (formerly known as
Punjab State Electricity Board) (Capacity 540 MW).
AND

GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited, Paigah House, 156-
159,Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad-540003.

... Petitioner
Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, The Mall, Patiala.
...Respondent

Ms. Kusumjit Sidhu, Chairperson
Sh. S.S. Sarna, Member
Ms. Anjuli Chandra, Member

Sh. Amit Kapur, Advocate

Sh. Janmali Manikala, Advocate
Sh. Rammohan Rao, Advocate

Sh. Oliver Tyagi — AVP

Sh. T.S. Reddy

Sh. Sudhakar T, Sr. Executive

Sh. P.Rama Mohana Rao, AVP-Fin
Sh. D. Srinivas Reddy-GM-Civil

Sh. Tushar Mathur, Advocate

Sh. Bhupinder Sharma,CE/ARR/TR
Sh. V.P.S Kailay, SE/TR-2

Sh. Mukesh Kumar, ASE/TR-5

Sh. Daljit Singh, ASE/IPC

Sh. Inderjit Singh, CE/T.D

Sh. H.S. Dhaliwal, Sr. Xen/TD

Sh. Alok Sharma, AEE

The Ld. Counsel for PSPCL has requested a short

adjournment for filing the reply. PSPCL shall file reply on affidavit within two days
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with a copy to GVK (through hard copy and soft copy). GVK shall provide the

following information in 7 sets on hard copy within a week:-

1.
2.

Reply to the Joint Verification Report sent by PSPCL.

As per Article 4 of the BHEL contract, exchange rate of EURO & USD
prevailing on due date of payment is payable. Please provide the document
to substantiate the claim of foreign exchange rate variation (FERV).

Details of the incomplete and deferred works (the works which have not
been initiated/started) as on 16.04.2016 alongwith their costs in respect of
works covered under BTG, BOP, Non-EPC etc. The details of deferred/un-
discharged liabilities as on 16.04.2016 in respect of completed works shall
also be given.

Clarify overlapping if any, in details of incomplete/leftover works in petition
no. 54 of 2017 and 70 of 2017 clearly indicating the scope of work to be
taken up in petition no. 70 of 2017.

Justification regarding enhancement in the rates as well as quantities due to
change in scope of civil works in 2011-12 under Non-EPC as both the units
of the project were ready without much delay i.e. by March, 2014 for oil
synchronization.

Supply the final drawings (at 100% scale) as approved by railway authorities
for Khadur Sahib railway station, lead line and lines in plant yard area
clearly indicating their length.

GVK to clarify whether the amount of Rs. 1.26 crore claimed as codal
charges under head non EPC works- Direct in Annexure-6 filed with the
submissions dated 01.08.2019 is included or not included in Rs. 2.58 crore
claimed as codal charges mentioned in the vetted estimates of Railways
and included in the claim of Rs. 23.94 crore deposited with Railways. If not
included, then the estimate of the work for which these codal charges of Rs.
1.26 crore have been paid, as vetted by Railways be submitted alongwith
payment receipts issued by Railways for Rs. 2.58 crore and Rs. 1.26 crore.

The petition shall be taken up for hearing on 27.11.2019 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(Anjuli Chandra) (S.S. Sarna) (Kusumijit Sidhu)
Member Member Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 08.11.2019
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